

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA
Supreme Court No. 23-0214
Polk County JVJV251169

K.C., a child,
Plaintiff,

vs.

IOWA DISTRICT COURT FOR POLK COUNTY,
Defendant.

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR POLK COUNTY
THE HONORABLE RACHAEL E. SEYMOUR, JUDGE

DEFENDANT'S BRIEF

BRENNA BIRD
Attorney General of Iowa

ZACHARY MILLER
Assistant Attorney General
Hoover State Office Building, 2nd Floor
Des Moines, Iowa 50319
(515) 281-5976
(515) 281-8894 (fax)
zachary.miller@ag.iowa.gov

KIMBERLY GRAHAM
Polk County Attorney

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE

FINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	6
ROUTING STATEMENT.....	7
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	7
ARGUMENT.....	10
I. The district court abused its discretion in denying the motions to reconsider the expert fee.	11
A. The district court abused its discretion by failing to explain its fee decision in a way that enables appellate review.....	15
B. The district court abused its discretion in denying the motions for additional expert fees because substantial evidence does not support the orders.	17
C. The proper standard for assessing the reasonableness of expert fees in juvenile cases.	20
II. KC failed to preserve the constitutional issues he raises. Because this Court need not decide them, the State takes no position on them.	23
CONCLUSION	25
REQUEST FOR NONORAL SUBMISSION.....	26
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

State Cases

<i>Boyle v. Alum-Line, Inc.</i> , 773 N.W.2d 829 (Iowa 2009).....	14, 15, 16
<i>Elwood, O’Donohoe, O’Connor & Stochl v. Iowa Dist. Ct.</i> , Nos. 0–455, 99–375, 2000 WL 1868967 (Iowa Ct. App. Dec. 22, 2000)	12, 17
<i>Good v. Iowa Dep’t of Hum. Servs.</i> , 924 N.W.2d 853 (Iowa 2019) ..	25
<i>Green v. Iowa Dist. Ct.</i> , 415 N.W.2d 606 (Iowa 1987)	16
<i>Hulse v. Wilfvat</i> , 306 N.W.2d 707 (Iowa 1981).....	12, 14
<i>In re A.K.</i> , 825 N.W.2d 46 (Iowa 2013) (reviewing).....	12
<i>In re C.L.C.</i> , 798 N.W.2d 329 (Iowa Ct. App. 2011).....	12, 14
<i>Lamasters v. State</i> , 821 N.W.2d 856 (Iowa 2012)	24
<i>Meier v. Senecaut</i> , 641 N.W.2d 532 (Iowa 2002)	23, 24
<i>Pierce v. Nelson</i> , 509 N.W.2d 471 (Iowa 1993)	14, 15, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21
<i>Sioux Pharm., Inc. v. Eagle Labs., Inc.</i> , 865 N.W.2d 528 (Iowa 2015)	15
<i>State Pub. Def. v. Iowa Dist. Ct.</i> , No. 08–0358, 2009 WL 1492720 (Iowa Ct. App. May 29, 2009).....	10, 11, 21
<i>State v. Clark</i> , 814 N.W.2d 551 (Iowa 2012)	13
<i>State v. Dahl</i> , 874 N.W.2d 348 (Iowa 2016)	10, 22
<i>State v. Lyle</i> , 854 N.W.2d 378 (Iowa 2014)	13
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 929 N.W.2d 621 (Iowa 2019)	24

State Statutes

Iowa Code § 13B.4(4)(c) 10, 21
Iowa Code §§ 232.141(2)(a), (3)(d), 815.1110
Iowa Code §§ 815.4, 815.5.....12, 22
